Agenda 5
ltem
Report HLC/041/19
No
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 6 August 2019

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services
1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary
1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined
in terms of the hearings procedure.



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are

currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant

Alexander Mackay

Henry Cairns

Helmsdale Heritage and
Arts Society

Sablu Ahmed

Patricia Brooks

Louise Gunn

Terren Sharratt

Type of licence

Taxi Driver

Private Hire Car Driver

Public Entertainment —
Timespan, Helmsdale

Late Hours Catering —
15 Bridge Street, Wick
Knife Dealer — Harpers
Fly Fishing Services, 57
High Street, Thurso
Public Entertainment — 6
Crescent Street, Halkirk
(Suntanning)

Skin Piercing or
Tattooing — 14 Olrig
Street, Thurso

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant
Philip Mclean

Zone Events

Culduthel Christian
Centre

Inverness Leisure

Type of licence
Taxi Driver

Temporary Market
Operator

Beast Race, Aldourlie
Castle Grounds
Public Entertainment
Culduthel Avenue,
Inverness

Public Entertainment

Current status

Applicant to sit knowledge
test and Right to Work
check to be carried out
Awaiting consultee
response and Right to
work check to be carried
out

Awaiting consultee
responses and electrical
certificate

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Current status

Right to work check to
be carried out
Awaiting additional
documentation from
applicants

Awaiting additional
documentation from
applicants

Awaiting additional



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

Lorraine Young
Ronald Mackenzie

Sleeping Beauty Salon

Rona Graham

Allan James Moore

Francesc Ros

Graeme Cormack

Glenurquhart Highland
Gathering and Games

James Campbell

Alistair Campbell
Donald Robertson
Holmes

Scott Murray Gair
Nasir Razi Siddiqi
Birol Uzmay

Agr Mohammad

Jeana Stott

Lillian Fox
John Maclean
Agr Anwar Mohammad

Andrew Greig

Inverness Leisure, Bught

Lane, Inverness
Street Trader

Street Trader

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

14B Margaret Street,
Inverness

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

Perfectly Polished Unit, 1

Cromwell Road,
Inverness
Taxi Driver

Street Trader

Street Trader

Public Entertainment
Blairbeg Park,
Drumnadrochit
Public Entertainment
Aviation Museum,

9 Dalcross Industrial
Estate, Inverness
Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator

Private Hire Car Driver
Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator

Public Entertainment
VW Owners Event,
Clune Farm, Dores,
Inverness-Shire

Taxi Driver

Private Hire Car Driver

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

documentation from
applicants

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Applicant to carry out
works and submit
documentation

Applicant to carry out
works and submit
documentation

Right to work check to
be carried out
Applicant to carry out
works and submit
documentation
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting additional
documentation from
applicants

Awaiting additional
documentation from
applicants

Right to work check to
be carried out
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant

Right to work check to
be carried out
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting additional
documentation from
applicants

Right to work check to
be carried out
Right to work check to
be carried out

Applicant to sit and pass

knowledge test
Right to work check to
be carried out



5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

5.31

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7

6.8

Scott Kelly

Richard King

Jamie Wallace

Angela Haggerty

Donald Maclean

Alexander Sim

Pearl Reid

Kingussie Metals

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Feabuie House,

Loch Flemington,
Gollanfield,

Inverness

Taxi Driver

Renewal of Skin Piercing
and Tattooing — 55 High
Street, Nairn

Renewal of Taxi Operator

Renewal of Taxi Driver

Grant of Taxi Driver

Renewal of Taxi Operator

Renewal of Metal Dealer
— Kingussie Metals, The
Yard, Manse Road,
Kingussie

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Don’s Taxi

Strathpeffer Community
Association

Muir of Ord and District

Community Association

Strathconon Social and
Recreational Society

Zohaib Ahmed
Ashington Brooke Ltd

Shearings Hotels Ltd

Shearings Hotels Ltd

Type of licence

Renewal of Booking
Office

Renewal of Public
Entertainment for
Strathpeffer Community
Centre

Grant of Temporary
Public Entertainment for
annual Gala

Renewal of Public
Entertainment for
Strathconon Village Hall
Grant of Taxi operator
Renewal of HMO for
Vulcan Cottage, Muir of
Ord

Renewal of HMO for
Rosslyn Lodge,
Highland Hotel,
Strathpeffer

Renewal of HMO for Old

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting new vehicle
details and
documentation

Right to work check to
be carried out and
awaiting documentation
from applicant

28 day consultation
period not yet expired
Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Awaiting consultee
response and
documentation from
applicant

Current status
Awaiting documentation
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documentation
Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting documentation
Awaiting consultee

responses

Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee



6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14
6.15

Date:
Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Alexander Williamson
Motor Fuel Limited
Malthurst Petroleum
Limited

Garth Duncan

Changchun Ren

MacLean Coaches Litd
Mark Sinden

24 July 2019

Post Office Annexe,
Highland Hotel,
Strathpeffer

Grant of Metal Dealer’s
Licence

Grant of Late Hours
Catering Licence
Grant of Late Hours
Catering Licence
Grant of Knife Dealer

Grant of Skin Piercing
and Tattooing for 22 Old
Kyle Farm Road,
Kyleakin

Grant of PHC Operator
Grant of Street Trader

Claire McArthur

response

Awaiting consultees
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses.

Awaiting consultee
responses.

Awaiting Fire Service
response

Awaiting consultee
responses

Vehicle not purchased
Electrical certificate
requried



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Don’s Taxi
	Strathpeffer Community Association
	Muir of Ord and District Community Association
	Strathconon Social and Recreational Society
	Renewal of Public Entertainment for Strathconon Village Hall
	Zohaib Ahmed
	Grant of Taxi operator
	Ashington Brooke Ltd
	Renewal of HMO for Vulcan Cottage, Muir of Ord
	Shearings Hotels Ltd
	Renewal of HMO for Rosslyn Lodge, Highland Hotel, Strathpeffer
	Shearings Hotels Ltd
	Renewal of HMO for Old Post Office Annexe, Highland Hotel, Strathpeffer
	Alexander Williamson
	Grant of Metal Dealer’s Licence
	Motor Fuel Limited
	Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence
	Malthurst Petroleum Limited
	Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence
	Garth Duncan
	Grant of Knife Dealer
	Changchun Ren
	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing for 22 Old Kyle Farm Road, Kyleakin
	MacLean Coaches Ltd
	Grant of PHC Operator 
	Mark Sinden
	Grant of Street Trader


