Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/041/19
No	

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee:THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEEDate:6 August 2019Report title:Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982Report by:The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

- **2.2** It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
 - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
 - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

3.0 Background

- **3.1** In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Alexander Mackay	Taxi Driver	Applicant to sit knowledge test and Right to Work check to be carried out
4.2	Henry Cairns	Private Hire Car Driver	Awaiting consultee response and Right to work check to be carried out
4.3	Helmsdale Heritage and Arts Society	Public Entertainment – Timespan, Helmsdale	Awaiting consultee responses and electrical certificate
4.4	Sablu Ahmed	Late Hours Catering – 15 Bridge Street, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses
4.5	Patricia Brooks	Knife Dealer – Harpers Fly Fishing Services, 57 High Street, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses
4.6	Louise Gunn	Public Entertainment – 6 Crescent Street, Halkirk (Suntanning)	Awaiting consultee responses
4.7	Terren Sharratt	Skin Piercing or Tattooing – 14 Olrig Street, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses
5.0	Inverness, Nairn and Ba	denoch Area	
5.1	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.2	Philip Mclean	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.3	Zone Events	Temporary Market Operator Beast Race, Aldourlie Castle Grounds	Awaiting additional documentation from applicants
5.4	Culduthel Christian Centre	Public Entertainment Culduthel Avenue, Inverness	Awaiting additional documentation from applicants
5.5	Inverness Leisure	Public Entertainment	Awaiting additional

		Inverness Leisure, Bught Lane, Inverness	documentation from applicants
5.6	Lorraine Young	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.7	Ronald Mackenzie	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.8	Sleeping Beauty Salon	Skin Piercing and Tattooing 14B Margaret Street, Inverness	Applicant to carry out works and submit documentation
5.9	Rona Graham	Skin Piercing and Tattooing Perfectly Polished Unit, 1 Cromwell Road, Inverness	Applicant to carry out works and submit documentation
5.10	Allan James Moore	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.11	Francesc Ros	Street Trader	Applicant to carry out works and submit documentation
5.12	Graeme Cormack	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.13	Glenurquhart Highland Gathering and Games	Public Entertainment Blairbeg Park, Drumnadrochit	Awaiting additional documentation from applicants
5.14	James Campbell	Public Entertainment Aviation Museum, 9 Dalcross Industrial Estate, Inverness	Awaiting additional documentation from applicants
5.15	Alistair Campbell	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.16	Donald Robertson Holmes	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.17	Scott Murray Gair	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.18	Nasir Razi Siddiqi	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.19	Birol Uzmay	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.20	Agr Mohammad	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.21	Jeana Stott	Public Entertainment VW Owners Event, Clune Farm, Dores, Inverness-Shire	Awaiting additional documentation from applicants
5.22	Lillian Fox	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to
5.23	John Maclean	Private Hire Car Driver	be carried out Right to work check to be carried out
5.24	Agr Anwar Mohammad	Taxi Driver	Applicant to sit and pass knowledge test
5.25	Andrew Greig	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out

5.26	Scott Kelly	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Feabuie House, Loch Flemington, Gollanfield, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
5.27	Richard King	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
5.28	Jamie Wallace	Renewal of Skin Piercing and Tattooing – 55 High Street, Nairn	Awaiting consultee response
5.29	Angela Haggerty	Renewal of Taxi Operator	Awaiting new vehicle details and documentation
5.30	Donald Maclean	Renewal of Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out and awaiting documentation from applicant
5.31	Alexander Sim	Grant of Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet expired
5.32	Pearl Reid	Renewal of Taxi Operator	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.31	Kingussie Metals	Renewal of Metal Dealer – Kingussie Metals, The Yard, Manse Road, Kingussie	Awaiting consultee response and documentation from applicant

6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Don's Taxi	Renewal of Booking Office	Awaiting documentation
6.2	Strathpeffer Community Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment for Strathpeffer Community Centre	Awaiting consultee responses
6.3	Muir of Ord and District Community Association	Grant of Temporary Public Entertainment for annual Gala	Awaiting documentation
6.4	Strathconon Social and Recreational Society	Renewal of Public Entertainment for Strathconon Village Hall	Awaiting consultee response
6.5 6.6	Zohaib Ahmed Ashington Brooke Ltd	Grant of Taxi operator Renewal of HMO for Vulcan Cottage, Muir of Ord	Awaiting documentation Awaiting consultee responses
6.7	Shearings Hotels Ltd	Renewal of HMO for Rosslyn Lodge, Highland Hotel, Strathpeffer	Awaiting consultee response

		Post Office Annexe, Highland Hotel, Strathpeffer	response
6.9	Alexander Williamson	Grant of Metal Dealer's	Awaiting consultees responses
6.10	Motor Fuel Limited	Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence	Awaiting consultee responses.
6.11	Malthurst Petroleum Limited	Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence	Awaiting consultee responses.
6.12	Garth Duncan	Grant of Knife Dealer	Awaiting Fire Service response
6.13	Changchun Ren	Grant of Skin Piercing and Tattooing for 22 Old Kyle Farm Road, Kyleakin	Awaiting consultee responses
6.14 6.15	MacLean Coaches Ltd Mark Sinden	Grant of PHC Operator Grant of Street Trader	Vehicle not purchased Electrical certificate requried
Date:	24 July 201	19	
Author	: Claire McA	rthur	

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982